

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to  
Original House Bill No. 245 by Representative ThibautAMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety and insert "To enact R.S. 27:353(15) and 382, relative to sports betting at live horse racing facilities; to authorize the conducting of"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, at the beginning of line 4, delete "activities including"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 5, after "regarding" delete the remainder of the line and insert "sports betting;"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1, delete line 6 in its entirety and insert "to provide for the use of funds realized as a result of the authorization to conduct sports betting at eligible live horse racing facilities;"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, delete line 9 in its entirety and insert "Section 1. R.S. 27:353(15) and 382"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 1, delete lines 13 through 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

\* \* \*

(15) "Sports betting" means any wagering on any type of sports event, including but not limited to football, basketball, baseball, hockey, boxing, tennis, wrestling, jai alai, or other sports contest or event."

AMENDMENT NO. 7

Delete pages 2 through 4 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 5, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 5, line 7, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 5, line 8, change "gaming" to "sports betting"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 5, at the beginning of line 9, delete "activities"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 5, line 10, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 13

4 On page 5, line 12, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 14

6 On page 5, line 14, change "gaming activities are" to "sports betting is"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 15

8 On page 5, line 15, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

10 On page 5, line 16, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 17

12 On page 5, line 21, change "gaming activities are" to "sports betting is"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 18

14 On page 5, line 23, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 19

16 On page 6, line 4, change "GAMING ACTIVITIES" to "SPORTS BETTING"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 20

18 On page 6, line 5, change "gaming activities" to "sports betting"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 21

20 On page 6, line 14, change "gaming activities have" to "sports betting has"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 22

22 On page 6, line 17, change "gaming activities have" to "sports betting has"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 23

24 On page 6, line 21, change "gaming activities" to "conducting of sports betting"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 24

26 On page 6, after line 22, add the following:

27 "Section 2. A certain percentage, as determined by the legislature, of  
28 any increase in the official forecast of the state general fund (direct)  
29 attributed to the enactment of this Act shall be used for the purpose of  
30 funding the Taylor Opportunity Program for Students and the Child Care  
31 Assistance Program administered by the Department of Education."